
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 9TH APRIL, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Andreas Tambourides  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Arjun Mittra 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Stephen Sowerby 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Joanna Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Richard Cornelius 
Rowan Quigley Turner 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Anne Hutton 
 

David Longstaff 
Kath McGuirk 
Alison Moore 
Robert Rams 
 

Lisa Rutter 
Brian Salinger 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Chidilim Agada 020 8359 2037  

chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting   

2.   Absence of Members (If any)   

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  

 

4.   Public Question Time (If any)   

5.   Members' Items (If any)   

 Reports of the Acting Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management  
 

 

 Coppetts Ward   

6.   21 Queens Parade, Friern Barnet Road, London, N11 3DA - 
B/05995/13  

1 - 10 

 East Barnet Ward   

7.   Land to the rear of 43 Park Road, Barnet, Herts, EN4 9QD - 
B/00953/14  

11 - 20 

8.   179A Victoria Road, Barnet, Herts, EN4 9PA - B/00548/14  21 - 30 

 East Finchley Ward   

9.   Flat 4, 13 Fortis Green, London, N2 9JN - F/00428/14  31 - 38 

 West Finchley Ward   

10.   36 Alexandra Grove, London, N12 8HG - F/00475/14  39 - 50 

 Woodhouse Ward   

11.   50 Finchley Park, London N12 9JL - TPO/00040/14/B  51 - 62 

12.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent   

 
 

FACILIT
[...]
xemption or Relief' form available from the Planning 
Portal website: www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil. 
 
The assumed liable party will be sent a 'Liability Notice' providing full details 
of the charge and to whom it has been apportioned for payment.  If you wish 
to identify named parties other than the original applicant for permission as 
the liable party for paying this levy, please submit to the Council an 
'Assumption of Liability' notice; also available from the Planning Portal 
website.  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy becomes payable upon commencement 
of development. A 'Notice of Commencement' is required to be submitted to 
the Council's CIL Team prior to commencing on site; failure to provide such 
information at the due date will incur both surcharges and penalty interest. 
There are various other charges and surcharges that may apply if you fail to 
meet other statutory requirements relating to CIL, such requirements will all 
be set out in the Liability Notice you will receive. You may wish to seek 
professional planning advice to ensure that you comply fully with the 
requirements of CIL Regulations. 
 
If you have a specific question or matter you need to discuss with the CIL 
team, or you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 
month of any appeal being allowed, please contact us: cil@barnet.gov.uk. 
 

 

12



 1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government 
advice and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning 
Authorities must determine applications in accordance with the statutory 
Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise, and that the 
planning system does not exist to protect the private interests of one person against 
another.  
 
The ‘National Planning Policy Framework’ (NPPF) was published on 27 March 2012. 
This is a key part of the Governments reforms to make
[...]
of London; receipts are passed across to Transport for London to 
support Crossrail.  
 
If Affordable Housing Relief or Charitable Relief applies to this development, 
such relief must be applied for prior to commencement of development 
using the 'Claiming Exemption or Relief' form available from the Planning 
Portal website: www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil. 
 
The assumed liable party will be sent a 'Liability Notice' providing full details 
of the charge and to whom it has been apportioned for payment.  If you 
wish to identify named parties other than the original applicant for 
permission as the liable party for paying this levy, please submit to the 
Council an 'Assumption of Liability' notice; also available from the Planning 
Portal website.  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy becomes payable upon commencement 
of development. A 'Notice of Commencement' is required to be submitted to 
the Council's CIL Team prior to commencing on site; failure to provide such 
information at the due date will incur both surcharges and penalty interest. 
There are various other charges and surcharges that may apply if you fail to 
meet other statutory requirements relating to CIL, such requirements will all 
be set out in the Liability Notice you will receive. You may wish to seek 
professional planning advice to ensure that you comply fully with the 
requirements of CIL Regulations. 
 
If you have a specific question or matter you need to discuss with the CIL 
team, or you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 
month of any appeal being allowed, please contact us: cil@barnet.gov.uk. 
 

 
 
 
 
 1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 
 
Core Strategy DPD (Adopted) 2012: CS NPPF; CS 1; CS 4; CS 5 
 
Development Management Policies DPD (Adopted) 2012: DM01; DM02; DM03; 
DM04; DM08; DM14; DM17 
 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (Adopted) 2013 
 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (A
[...]
 carried out fully in accordance with the 
plans as assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of 
the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall 

match those used in the existing building(s).  

AGENDA ITEM 10

39



 
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 
accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Policies DPD (2012), CS NPPF and CS1 of the Adopted 
Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
4 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of enclosures 

and screened facilities for the storage of recycling containers and wheeled 
refuse bins or other refuse storage containers where applicable, together 
with a satisfactory point of collection shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall be provided at the site in 
accordance with the approved details before the development is occupied. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 
accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with 
policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 
DPD (2012) and CS14 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
5 Before the development hereby permitted is occupied, details of the sub-

division of the amenity area(s) shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority, implemented and retained as such on site 
thereafter.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the development does not prejudice the amenity of future 
occupiers or the character of the area in accordance with policies DM01 and 
DM02 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012). 

 
6 The property shall be used as self-contained units as shown on the hereby 

approved drawings under Class C3 (a) and no other purpose (including any 
other purpose in Class C3 or C4 of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that 
Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order, with 
or without modification). 
 
Reason: 
To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of use 
within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area. 

 
7 Prior to the occupation of the unit, copies of Pre-completion Sound 

Insulation Test Certificates shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority, confirming compliance with Requirement E of the Building 
Regulations 2010 (or any subsequent amendment in force at the time of 
implementation of the permission).  
 
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of future and neighbouring residential occupiers in 

40



accordance with policy DM02 and DM04 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012). 

 
 
 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1  In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council takes 

a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused on 
solutions. The Local Planning Authority has produced planning policies and 
written guidance to guide applicants when submitting applications. These 
are all available on the Council’s website. A pre-application advice service is 
also offered. The Local Planning Authority has negotiated with the applicant 
/ agent where necessary during the application process to ensure that the 
proposed development is in accordance with the Council’s relevant policies 
and guidance. 
 

2 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) applies to all 'chargeable 
development'.  This is defined as development of one or more additional 
units, and / or an increase to existing floor space of more than 100 sq m.  
Details of how the calculations work are provided in guidance documents on 
the Planning Portal at www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil. 
 
The Mayor of London adopted a CIL charge on 1st April 2012 setting a rate 
of £35 per sq m on all forms of development in Barnet except for education 
and health developments which are exempt from this charge. Your planning 
application has been assessed at this time as liable for a £2,065.00 
payment under Mayoral CIL. 
 
The London Borough of Barnet adopted a CIL charge on 1st May 2013 
setting a rate of £135 per sq m on residential and retail development in its 
area of authority.  All other uses and ancillary car parking are exempt from 
this charge. Your planning application has therefore been assessed at this 
time as liable for a £7,965.00 payment under Barnet CIL. 
 
Liability for CIL will be recorded to the register of Local Land Charges as a 
legal charge upon your site payable should you commence development.  
Receipts of the Mayoral CIL charge are collected by the London Borough of 
Barnet on behalf of the Mayor of London; receipts are passed across to 
Transport for London to support Crossrail, London's highest infrastructure 
priority.  
 
If affordable housing or charitable relief applies to your development then 
this may reduce the final amount you are required to pay; such relief must 
be applied for prior to commencement of development using the 'Claiming 
Exemption or Relief' form available from the Planning Portal website: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil. 
 
You will be sent a 'Liability Notice' that provides full details of the charge and 
to whom it has been apportioned for payment. If you wish to identify named 

41



parties other than the applicant for this permission as the liable party for 
paying this levy, please submit to the Council an 'Assumption of Liability' 
notice, which is also available from the Planning Portal website.  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy becomes payable upon commencement 
of development. You are required to submit a 'Notice of Commencement' to 
the Council's CIL Team prior to commencing on site, and failure to provide 
such information at the due date will incur both surcharges and penalty 
interest. There are various other charges and surcharges that may apply if 
you fail to meet other statutory requirements relating to CIL, such 
requirements will all be set out in the Liability Notice you will receive. You 
may wish to seek professional planning advice to ensure that you comply 
fully with the requirements of CIL Regulations. 
 
If you have a specific question or matter you need to discuss with the CIL 
team, or you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 
month of this grant of planning permission, please email us: 
cil@barnet.gov.uk. 

3 Any development or conversion which necessitates the removal, changing, 
or creation of an address or addresses must be officially registered by the 
Council through the formal ‘Street Naming and Numbering’ process.  
 
The Council of the London Borough of Barnet is the Street Naming and 
Numbering Authority and is the only organisation that can create or change 
addresses within its boundaries.  Applications are the responsibility of the 
developer or householder who wish to have an address created or 
amended. 
 
Occupiers of properties which have not been formally registered can face a 
multitude of issues such as problems with deliveries, rejection of banking / 
insurance applications, problems accessing key council services and most 
importantly delays in an emergency situation. 
 
Further details and the application form can be downloaded from: 
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/naming-and-numbering-applic-form.pdf 
or requested from the Street Naming and Numbering Team via email: 
street.naming@barnet.gov.uk or by telephoning: 0208 359 7294. 

4 Waste Comments  
Surface Water Drainage - With regard to surface water drainage it is the 
responsibility of a 
[...]
arnet, Herts, EN4 9QD - B/00953/14
	8 179A Victoria Road, Barnet, Herts, EN4 9PA - B/00548/14
	9 Flat 4, 13 Fortis Green, London, N2 9JN - F/00428/14
	10 36 Alexandra Grove, London, N12 8HG - F/00475/14
	11 50 Finchley Park, London N12 9JL - TPO/00040/14/B



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the East Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
9 April 2014 

 
Members Present: 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
 

Councillor Andrew Strongolou 
Councillor Joanna Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 6 March 2014 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alison Cornelius. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. 21 QUEENS PARADE, FRIERN BARNET ROAD, LONDON, N11 3DA - B/05995/13  
 
The Sub-Committee having heard oral representations from Councillor Kate Salinger 
(Coppetts Ward) in support of the application and from Mr Owen, the applicant’s 
representative; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application (being a reversal of Officer’s 
recommendation) subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  



 

2 

 

• Ordnance Survey Map showing the Site Location. 

• 4241_01, 4241_02, 4241_03 and 4241_04. 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of the 
Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
2. This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
 

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act, 2004. 

 
3. The premises shall be used for Dental Practice  and no other purpose (including 

any other purpose in Class D1 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning 
(Use Classes) Order, 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any 
statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or without 
modification).   

 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of 
use within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area. 

 
4. Details of the hours of use of the dentist practice shall be agreed in writing with 

the Local Planning Authority prior to the use first commencing and the premises 
shall operate in accordance with the hours as approved thereafter. 

 
Reason: To protect the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. 

 
5. The development shall be adapted so as to provide sufficient air borne and 

structure borne sound insulation against internally generated noise and vibration. 
This sound insulation shall ensure that the levels of noise generated from the 
dental surgery as measured within habitable rooms of the development shall be 
no higher than 35dB(A) from 7am to 11pm and 30dB(A) in bedrooms from 11pm 
to 7am. 

 
A scheme for mitigation measures shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to development. The approved mitigation scheme 
shall be implemented in its entirety before (the use commences). 

 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
amenities of occupiers of the residential flat(s) above the properties. 

 
 

7. LAND TO THE REAR OF 43 PARK ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN4 9QD - 
B/00953/14  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the 
addendum. 
 
The Sub-Committee having heard oral representations from Mr Westrope, the applicant; 



 

3 

 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application (being a reversal of Officer’s 
recommendation) subject to (i) the below conditions and informatives (ii) the additional 
informative set out in the addendum: 
 
APPROVED PLANS 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Location Plan 1-202, Drawing No. P/200, 203 and P/201 
Rev A. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as 
assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of the Adopted Barnet 
Core Strategy DPD (2012). 
 
TIME LIMIT 
This development must be begun within three years from the date of this permission.  
 
Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 
 
PARKING TO BE SET OUT 
Before the development hereby permitted is occupied the parking spaces shown on 
Drawing P/201 Rev A shall be provided and shall not be used for any purpose other 
than the parking of vehicles in connection with the approved development. 
 
Reason: To ensure that parking is provided in accordance with the council’s 
standards in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety, the free flow of traffic 
and in order to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with policies DM17 of 
the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and 6.1, 6.2 and 
6.3 of the London Plan 2011. 
 
DETAILS OF MATERIALS 
Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of the materials to be 
used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard surfaced areas shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with such details as approved. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area 
and to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with policies DM01 of 
the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012), CS NPPF and 
CS1 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012) and 1.1, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 of 
the London Plan 2011. 
 
SITE TO BE ENCLOSED 
Before the development hereby permitted is brought into use or occupied the site 
shall be enclosed except at the permitted points of access in accordance with details 
previously submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
appearance of the locality and/or the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties and to confine access to the permitted points in the interest of the flow of 



 

4 

traffic and conditions of general safety on the adjoining highway in accordance with 
policies DM01, DM03, DM17 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management 
Policies DPD (2012), CS NPPF and CS1 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD 
(2012). 
 
DETAILS OF REFUSE STORAGE 
Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of enclosures and 
screened facilities for the storage of recycling containers and wheeled refuse bins 
and/or other refuse storage containers where applicable, together with a satisfactory 
point of collection shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and shall be provided at the site in accordance with the approved details 
before the development is occupied. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 
accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with policies 
DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and 
CS14 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 
 
LANDSCAPING 1 
A scheme of hard and soft landscaping including details of existing trees to be 
retained shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
before the development hereby permitted, is commenced. 
  
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in accordance with 
policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012) and 7.21 of the London Plan 2011 and CS5 and CS7 of the Adopted Barnet 
Core Strategy DPD (2012). 
 
LANDSCAPING 2 
All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out 
before the end of the first planting and seeding season following occupation of any 
part of the buildings or completion of the development, whichever is sooner, or 
commencement of the use. 
  
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in accordance with 
policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012) and CS5 and CS7 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012) and 7.21 
of the London Plan 2011. 
 
LANDSCAPING 3 
Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as part of the 
approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become severely damaged 
or diseased within five years of the completion of development shall be replaced with 
trees or shrubs of appropriate size and species in the next planting season. 
  
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in accordance with 
policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012) and CS5 and CS7 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012) and 7.21 
of the London Plan 2011. 
 
 
 
 



 

5 

WASHING OF CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES 
Provisions shall be made within the site to ensure that all vehicles associated with 
the construction of the development hereby approved are properly washed and 
cleaned to prevent the passage of mud and dirt onto the adjoining highway. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development does not cause danger and inconvenience 
to users of the adjoining pavement and highway. 
 
CODE 3 AND LIFETIME HOMES 
The dwelling(s) shall achieve a Code Level 3 in accordance with the Code for 
Sustainable Homes Technical Guide (October 2008) (or such national measure 
of sustainability for house design that replaces that scheme) and achieve full 
Lifetime Homes credits.  No dwelling shall be occupied until evidence that the 
Lifetime Homes credits have been achieved and a Final Code Certificate has 
been issued certifying that Code Level 3 has been achieved and this certificate 
has been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development is sustainable and complies with 
policy DM02 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD 
(2012), the adopted Sustainable Design and Construction Supplementary 
Planning Document (Adopted April 2013) and policies 5.2 and 5.3 of the 
London Plan (2011). 
 
CONSTRUCTION METHOD STATEMENT 
No development shall take place until a 'Demolition & Construction Method 
Statement' has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning 
Authority. The Statement shall provide for: access to the site; the parking of vehicles 
for site operatives and visitors; hours of construction, including deliveries, loading 
and unloading of plant and materials; the storage of plant and materials used in the 
construction of the development; the erection of any means of temporary enclosure 
or security hoarding and measures to prevent mud and debris being carried on to the 
public highway and ways to minimise pollution. Throughout the construction period 
the detailed measures contained within the approved Statement shall be strictly 
adhered to. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and good air quality in accordance with 
Policy DM17 and DM04 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 
DPD (2012) and policy 5.21 of the London Plan (2011). 
 
LEVELS 
Before this development is commenced, details of the levels of the building(s), 
road(s) and footpath(s) in relation to the adjoining land and highway(s) and any other 
changes proposed in the levels of the site shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with such details as approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out at suitable levels in relation to 
the highway and adjoining land having regard to drainage, gradient of access, the 
safety and amenities of users of the site, the amenities of the area and the health of 
any trees or vegetation in accordance with policies DM01 and DM04 of the Adopted 
Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012), CS NPPF, CS1, CS5 and 
CS7 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012) and 7.4, 7.5, 7.6 and 7.21 of 
the London Plan 2011. 



 

6 

 
RESTRICT PD 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification), no development otherwise permitted by any of Classes A to E 
of Part 1 to Schedule 2 of that Order shall be carried out within the curtilage of the 
dwelling hereby approved. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and the general 
locality in accordance with policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Policies DPD (2012). 
 
 
Informatives 

1. In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council takes a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused on 
solutions. The Local Planning Authority has produced planning policies and 
written guidance to guide applicants when submitting applications. These are 
all available on the Council’s website. A pre-application advice service is also 
offered. The Local Planning Authority has negotiated with the applicant / agent 
where necessary during the application process to ensure that the proposed 
development is in accordance with the Council’s relevant policies and 
guidance. 

 
2. The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) applies to all 'chargeable 

development'.  This is defined as development of one or more additional units, 
and / or an increase to existing floor space of more than 100 sq m.  Details of 
how the calculations work are provided in guidance documents on the 
Planning Portal at www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil. 
 
The Mayor of London adopted a CIL charge on 1st April 2012 setting a rate of 
£36.72 per sq m on all forms of development in Barnet except for education 
and health developments which are exempt from this charge. Your planning 
application has been assessed at this time as liable for a £3047.66 payment 
under Mayoral CIL. 
 
The London Borough of Barnet adopted a CIL charge on 1st May 2013 setting 
a rate of £141.63 per sq m on residential and retail development in its area of 
authority.  All other uses and ancillary car parking are exempt from this 
charge. Your planning application has therefore been assessed at this time as 
liable for a £11755.25 payment under Barnet CIL. 
 
Liability for CIL will be recorded to the register of Local Land Charges as a 
legal charge upon your site payable should you commence development.  
Receipts of the Mayoral CIL charge are collected by the London Borough of 
Barnet on behalf of the Mayor of London; receipts are passed across to 
Transport for London to support Crossrail, London's highest infrastructure 
priority. 
 
You will be sent a 'Liability Notice' that provides full details of the charge and 
to whom it has been apportioned for payment. If you wish to identify named 
parties other than the applicant for this permission as the liable party for 
paying this levy, please submit to the Council an 'Assumption of Liability' 



 

7 

notice, which is also available from the Planning Portal website. 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy becomes payable upon commencement of 
development. You are required to submit a 'Notice of Commencement' to the 
Council's CIL Team prior to commencing on site, and failure to provide such 
information at the due date will incur both surcharges and penalty interest. 
There are various other charges and surcharges that may apply if you fail to 
meet other statutory requirements relating to CIL, such requirements will all be 
set out in the Liability Notice you will receive. You may wish to seek 
professional planning advice to ensure that you comply fully with the 
requirements of CIL Regulations. 
 
If you have a specific question or matter you need to discuss with the CIL 
team, or you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month 
of this grant of planning permission, please email us: cil@barnet.gov.uk. 
 
Relief or Exemption from CIL 
If social housing or charitable relief applies to your development or your 
development falls within one of the following categories then this may reduce 
the final amount you are required to pay; such relief must be applied for prior 
to commencement of development using the 'Claiming Exemption or Relief' 
form available from the Planning Portal website: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil. 
You can apply for relief or exemption under the following categories: 
- Charity: If you are a charity, intend to use the development for social housing 
or feel that there are exception circumstances affecting your development, you 
may be eligible for a reduction (partial or entire) in this CIL Liability.  Please 
see the documentation published by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government. 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/
6314/19021101.pdf 
- Residential Annexes or Extension: You can apply for exemption or relief to 
the collecting authority in accordance with Regulation 42(B) of Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010), as amended before commencement of 
the chargeable development. 
- Self Build: Application can be made to the collecting authority provided you 
comply with the regulation as detailed in the legislation 
 
Visit 
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosub
mit/cil for further details on exemption and relief 

 
3. Any and all works carried out in pursuance of this consent / notice will be 

subject to the duties, obligations and criminal offences contained in the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). Failure to comply with the 
provisions of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) may result 
in a criminal prosecution. 

 
4. Any development or conversion which necessitates the removal, changing, or 

creation of an address or addresses must be officially registered by the 
Council through the formal ‘Street Naming and Numbering’ process. 

 



 

8 

5. The Council of the London Borough of Barnet is the Street Naming and 
Numbering Authority and is the only organisation that can create or change 
addresses within its boundaries.  Applications are the responsibility of the 
developer or householder who wish to have an address created or amended. 
 
Occupiers of properties which have not been formally registered can face a 
multitude of issues such as problems with deliveries, rejection of banking / 
insurance applications, problems accessing key council services and most 
importantly delays in an emergency situation. 
Further details and the application form can be downloaded from 
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/naming-and-numbering-applic-form.pdf or requested 
from the Street Naming and Numbering Team via email: 
street.naming@barnet.gov.uk or telephone: 0208 359 7294 

 
6. Applicants and agents are encouraged to sign up to the Considerate 

Constructors Scheme (www.ccscheme.org.uk) whereby general standards of 
work are raised and the condition and safety of the Borough's streets and 
pavements are improved. 

 
7. Applicants and agents are advised that this development should be designed 

to achieve an average water consumption target of 105 litres per head per day 
as calculated according to the Code for Sustainable Homes. 

 
 

8. 179A VICTORIA ROAD, BARNET, HERTS, EN4 9PA - B/00548/14  
 
The Sub-Committee having heard oral representations from Mr Gear, the applicant; 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application for the reasons stated in the Officer’s report 
and for the below additional reason: 
 
The proposed dwelling at Plot 2 would only be 10m away from the rear garden of No.179 
which would have a significant adverse impact on the amenities of those living at No.179, 
resulting in a loss of privacy and reducing the quality and usability of the garden area.  
The scheme would be contrary to Policy DM01 Protecting Barnet’s character and 
amenity of the adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and to guidance 
contained in the adopted Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (2013)’. 
 

9. FLAT 4, 13 FORTIS GREEN, LONDON, N2 9JN - F/00428/14  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the 
addendum. 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report (ii) the additional information in the addendum. 
 

10. 36 ALEXANDRA GROVE, LONDON, N12 8HG - F/00475/14  
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

11. 50 FINCHLEY PARK, LONDON N12 9JL - TPO/00040/14/B  



 

9 

 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE CONSENT TO REMOVE BOTH TREES (being a reversal of 
Officer’s recommended alternatives) for the following reason: 
 
The loss of the trees of special amenity value is not justified as a remedy for the alleged 
subsidence damage on the basis of the information provided. 
 

12. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.50 pm 
 
 


